Sixty-seventh Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 5, 2021

HOUSE BILL NO. 1208 (Representatives Klemin, Kasper, Louser) (Senators Dwyer, Hogue)

AN ACT to create and enact a new subsection to section 51-08.1-08 and section 51-15-12 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to damages, injunctive relief, and limitation of actions; to amend and reenact section 51-08.1-07 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to civil penalty and injunctive enforcement; to provide a penalty; and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 51-08.1-07 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

51-08.1-07. Civil penalty and injunctive enforcement by state.

The attorney general, or a state's attorney with the permission or at the request of the attorney general, may bring an action for appropriate injunctive relief, equitable relief, including disgorgement, and civil penalties in the name of the state for a violation of this chapter. The trier of fact may assess for the benefit of the state a civil penalty of not more than fiftyone hundred thousand dollars for each violation of this chapter.

SECTION 2. A new subsection to section 51-08.1-08 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

The attorney general may bring an action as parens patriae on behalf of a person residing in the state to recover damages sustained by the person by reason of any violation of this chapter.

SECTION 3. Section 51-15-12 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

51-15-12. Limitation of actions.

Notwithstanding chapter 28-01, an action for relief under this chapter is barred if the claim is not commenced within four years after the claim for relief accrues. The period of limitation for a claim for relief may not be deemed to have accrued until the aggrieved party discovers the facts constituting the violation of this chapter.

SECTION 4. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure.

H. B. NO. 1208 - PAGE 2

Chief Clerk of the House Secretary of the Senate This certifies that the within bill originated in the House of Representatives of the Sixty-s- Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as House Bill No and that two-thirds of the members-elect of the House of Representatives voted in favor of said la Vote: Yeas 92 Nays 1 Absent 1 Speaker of the House Chief Clerk of the House This certifies that two-thirds of the members-elect of the Senate voted in favor of said law. Vote: Yeas 46 Nays 0 Absent 1 President of the Senate Secretary of the Senate Received by the Governor atM. on	lo. 120
Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as House Bill No and that two-thirds of the members-elect of the House of Representatives voted in favor of said law. Vote: Yeas 92 Nays 1 Absent 1 Speaker of the House Chief Clerk of the House This certifies that two-thirds of the members-elect of the Senate voted in favor of said law. Vote: Yeas 46 Nays 0 Absent 1 President of the Senate Secretary of the Senate	lo. 120
Speaker of the House Chief Clerk of the House This certifies that two-thirds of the members-elect of the Senate voted in favor of said law. Vote: Yeas 46 Nays 0 Absent 1 President of the Senate Secretary of the Senate	
This certifies that two-thirds of the members-elect of the Senate voted in favor of said law. Vote: Yeas 46 Nays 0 Absent 1 President of the Senate Secretary of the Senate	
Vote: Yeas 46 Nays 0 Absent 1 President of the Senate Secretary of the Senate	
President of the Senate Secretary of the Senate	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
Received by the Governor atM. on, 202	
	21.
Approved atM. on, 202	21.
Governor	
Filed in this office thisday of, 202	21,
at o'clockM.	
Secretary of State	